below, LASAN concluded that it would be in the best interests of the City to purchase the 
Goodwill Site and, together with GSD, provisionally negotiate with Goodwill the terms of 
purchase, including purchase price and other conditions required by Goodwill as follows:  

(1) Purchase the Goodwill Site for a price of Six Million Fifty Thousand Dollars
($6,050,000),

(2) Provide Goodwill continued use of the Goodwill Site for parking at no cost for a period
of one (1) year after close of escrow for up to 148 parking spaces, and

(3) Negotiate, on an exclusive basis, with a qualified “Development Team” consisting of

[...]

organization pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) (“Seller”).

Property:  Approximately 42,500 square foot parcel located in the 300 block of North San 
Fernando Road, City and County of Los Angeles, California, presently used as a surface parking 
lot (APN No. 5447-007-009).   

Purchase Price:  Six Million Fifty Thousand Dollars ($6,050,000).  

Payment of Purchase Price:  All cash upon the Close of Escrow (as defined below). 

Purchase and Sale Agreement:  The Property shall be purchased and sold in accordance 
with a definitive purchase and sale agreement which is mutually acceptable to the City and Seller

[...]

Seller re Seller’s (or any third party’s) gross negligence, willful misconduct or fraud, in general, 
or matters that pertain to environmental laws, including hazardous waste or materials, in particular. 

Seller Parking Covenant:  Seller shall be granted the right to continue to utilize, at no 
cost or expense to Seller, one hundred forty-eight (148) parking spaces on the Property for a period 
of one (1) year following the Close of Escrow (the “Seller Parking Right”). Upon the Close of 
Escrow, Buyer and Seller shall (a) execute and record a covenant on title to the Property to 
evidence the Seller Parking Right in a form and content mutually acceptable to Buyer and Seller

[...]

period of one (1) year following the Close of Escrow (the “Exclusive Negotiating Right”) for the 
Seller Development Group to negotiate and enter into a mutually acceptable agreement(s) with 
Buyer for the Seller Development Group to develop on the Property and the Buyer’s adjacent site 
at 303 North San Fernando Road an approximately one hundred fifty nine thousand (159,000) 
square foot building for occupancy by the Los Angeles City Bureau of Sanitation (“LASAN”)
with a parking facility containing up to seven hundred (700) parking stalls (collectively, the 
“LASAN Project”), subject to obtaining necessary City Approvals to execute a formal exclusive

[...]

access the Parking Lot to park such vehicles, and Goodwill desires to accept such license thereof, 
on the terms and conditions below.

ACCORDINGLY, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. As of the Effective Date, City hereby grants to Goodwill an exclusive license to
park a minimum of one hundred and forty eight (148) full-sized vehicles on the Parking Lot in such 
location or locations on the Parking Lot as City shall designate and/or change from time to time 
upon not less than thirty (30) days prior written notice (“Parking Spaces”) and a non-exclusive 
license to access the Parking Lot to park such vehicles.

[...]

without limitation due diligence inspections, investigations, studies, including without limitation 
both invasive and non-invasive testing, in connection with City’s anticipated and/or proposed 
operation, possession, use and occupancy of the Parking Lot for City’s “LASAN Project” (that is, 
an approximately one hundred fifty nine thousand (159,000) square foot building for occupancy 
by the Los Angeles City Bureau of Sanitation (LASAN) with a parking facility containing up to
seven hundred (700) parking stalls, including without limitation its design, redesign, development, 
redevelopment, construction, reconstruction, expansion, contraction, operation, possession, use,